IFRS 16 – Leases (“IFRS 16”) is effective for years beginning on or after January 1, 2019, however the Company has elected to adopt

IFRS 16 effective January 1, 2018, concurrent with the adoption date of IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments (“IFRS 9”), and IFRS 15 –

Revenue from Contracts with Customers (“IFRS 15”). These standards have been applied using the modified retrospective

approach. The modified retrospective approach does not require restatement of prior period financial information as it recognizes

the cumulative effect as an adjustment to opening retained earnings and applies the standard prospectively. Accordingly,

comparative information in the Company’s condensed consolidated balance sheets, condensed consolidated statements of

operations, condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income, condensed consolidated statements of changes in

equity and condensed consolidated cash flow statements are not restated.

The impacts of the adoption of IFRS 9, 15 and 16, as at January 1, 2018 are as follows:

Condensed consolidated balance sheet adjustments

As reported as

at December

31, 2017 Adjustments  Footnote

Restated

balance as at

January 1, 2018

Trade and other receivables .....  $   494,901  $   484 (i)  $   495,385

Inventories .....   169,957   4,765 (ii)   174,722

Trade payables and accrued charges .....   (500,662)   3,329 (ii & iii)   (497,333)

Right-of-use assets ..... - 170,548 (iii) 170,548

Contract liabilities .....   -   (12,676) (ii)   (12,676)

Deferred revenue .....   (7,013)   7,013 (ii)   -

Lease liabilities – current portion ..... - (43,490) (iii)   (43,490)

Lease liabilities – non-current portion .....   - (129,344) (iii) (129,344)

Retained deficit (earnings) .....  1,251,416   (629) (i & ii)  1,250,787